
ANNUAL REPORT

^ OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

CARVER
For the Year Ending December 31st

1933

Annual Town Meeting, March 5, 1934

at 8.30 a. m.

H. L. Thatcher & Co.

Middleboro, Mass.





ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

CARVER
For the Year Ending December 31st

1933

Annual Town Meeting, March 5, 1934

at 8.30 a. m.

H. L. Thatcher & Co.

Middleboro, Mass.



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2015

https://archive.org/details/annualtownreport1933carv



3

TOWN OF CARVER

OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

FOR THE YEAR 1933

Moderator—Frank E. Barrows

Selectmen—Frank H. Cole (1934); Earl B. Ware (1935);

Herbert A. Stanly (1936).

Town Clerk, Treasurer and Collector—Henry S. Griffith.

Board of Public Welfare—Selectmen.

Assessors—Ralph E. Washburn (1934); Arthur H. Wade
(1935); Wm. M. Shaw (1936).

School Committee—William I. Ward (1934); Russell E.

Shaw (1934); Eleanor L. Shaw (1936).

Park Commissioners—James S. McKay (1935); Perez L.

Shurtleff (1936).

Cemetery Commissioners— James H. Peckham (1934)

;

Frank E. Barrows (1935); Ralph L. Linton (1936).

Library Trustees—William M. Shaw (1934); Elthea E.

Atwood (1934); Marjorie E. Telfer (1935); Henry M. Shaw
(1935); Myrtle L. Atwood (1936); Sara A. Slugg (1936).



4

Auditors—Arthur G. Burbank, Harrison W. Jordan, Jack

L. Martin.

Tree Warden—James H. Beckham.

Herring Committee—Merton T. Griffith, Kenneth E. Shaw,

John F. Tubman.

Field Drivers and Pound Keepers—Merton T. Griffith,

William E. Holmes.

Fence Viewers—Frank H. Cole, Jesse A. Holmes, Herbert

A. Stanly.

Surveyors of Lumber and Measurers of Wood—Jesse A.

Holmes; William E. Holmes; H. Clayton McFarlin; Rus-

sell E. Shaw; Frank F. Weston.

APPOINTED OFFICERS

James H. Peckham—ForestWarden and Gypsy Moth Super-

intendent.

William E. Holmes—Sealer of Weights and Measures.

J. Myrick Bump—Inspector of Animals and slaughtering.

Planning Board Committee—Bernard E. Shaw, Arnold T.

Telfer, Frank E. Barrows.

Finance Committee: 1934—Andrew F. Griffith, Almira C.

Holmes, Eldred S. Mosher, Reba A.

Murray and Alice M. Nickerson. r

1935—H. Robert Bailey, Warren L.

Chandler, Grace H. Burgess, Walter

R. Carmichael and William E. W.
Vaughan.

1936—Ellis D. Atwood, Annie S. Board-

way, Jesse A. Holmes, Arthur W.
Peterson and Jay A. Ward.



5

CONDITION OF THE TOWN TREASURY

AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS DEC. 31, 1933

Assets

Cash $21,355.46

Outstanding taxes of 1933 16,677.72

Outstanding taxes of 1932 71.46

Outstanding Excise 1932 81.30

Outstanding Excise 1933 699.75

Cemetery Funds 2.76

Overdrafts 1,300.09

Liabilities

Overlaying 1932 370.51

Overlaying 1933 736.93

Overlay reserve 871.13

Soldiers Bonus 90.75

Unexpended accounts 372.38

Lakenham cemetery fund 10.00

Dog fund 6.60

Unappropriated 37,730.24

$40,188.54

HENRY S. GRIFFITH, Treasurer

JACK L. MARTIN
HARRISON W. JORDAN
ARTHUR G. BURBANK

Auditors.



6

1933

Jan. 1

TREASURER’S REPORT

Dr.

Balance from 1932

From the Commonwealth
$20,698.12

Highway Dept., 1932 320.68

Refund, Old Age Assistance,

1932 39.00

Temporary Aid 1,513.64

Mass. School Fund 726.99

Union Super. Schools 773.33

Transportation High School

pupils 4,273.25

Tuition, Public Welfare

children 79.20

Loss of taxes 213.44

Division of Highways 8,799.97

Federal Gov. grant 794.30

Federal emergency 370.31

Income tax 5,066.00

Interest .36

Corporation tax, B. 2,791.77
“ R. R. 64.46
“ Nat’l Bank 12.80

Trust Co. 26.36
“ Gas, El.

Lt. etc. 1,420.65
‘‘ “ Gas, El.

Lt. etc. 8.17
“ Tel. and Tel. 7.52
“ 1932 .78



7

Corporation Tax 1932 15.08

R.R. & Tel. 1932 2.06
“ NaCl Bank, 1931 .70

State aid 120.00

Old Age Assistance 998.44 $28,439.26

Director of Standards 12.00

Rent of Town hall 15.00

Use of sprayer 50.00

Trustees, Benj. Ellis, school fund 195.91

Town Clerk, Dog fund 321.00

County of Plymouth : Dog fund 300.43

Land damage 548.00

848.43

Tax Collector, interest on taxes 618.46

NaCl Bank of Wareham, int. on deposits 21.56

Cemetery funds: Perpetual care lots 884.54

Account 1932 12.88

Lakenham fund 10.00

Hugh R. Bailey 200.00

E. L. Griffith 100.00

Laura Hudson 100.00

Fletcher Clark Jr., Ex. will of M. P. S. Jowitt

(library) 100.00

Rosa A. Cole library fund 50.00

Alcohol permits 6.00

Lord’s Day permits 12.00

Gas renewals 10.00

Fireworks permits 3.00

Victuallers licenses 15.00

Town Clerk, fees: Chattel Mortgage 3.00

Birth certificates 1.50

Death .50

Sporting licenses 23.50

Dog 29.00

Marriage
“

30.00

87.50



8

Town of Plymouth
“ ‘‘ Plymouth
‘‘ Halifax
“ Middleboro

Bridgewater
“ “ Canton

City of Taunton
City of Everett

Wenham Garage, license

Carl E. Colby, peddlers license

Frank E. Barrows, beer license

Rental of Steam shovel

Librarian, fines and forfeits

Fines : County Sheriff 29 . 00

Fourth District Court 188.00

Sporting license fund

Spraying bills

Sale of lead

Wm. E. W. Vaughan, Tr. Pratt School Fund
Tax title

Sealers fees, Wm. E. Holmes

Outstanding checks

Refund
Sale of town histories

Remuneration: Health 71.50

Old Age 13.00

Tax Collector: Taxes of 1931 392.98

1932 14,090.46

1933 43,289.22

Excise 1931 5.12

1932 640.54

1933 2,054.03

Old Age Assistance 1932 16.00
(( (( u

1933 377.00

National Bank of Wareham, temporary loan

272.00

346.66

104.00

193.96

173.33

82.96

173.33

36.00

10.00

5.00

37.50

427.50

15.50

217.00

209.50

12.38

9.60

169.42

405.32

19.71

11.78

20.00

6.52

84.50

60,865.35

20,000.00

$136,719.48



9

Cr.

Town orders

School orders

Temporary loan, Natd Bank of Wareham
Debt, Benj. Ellis School loan

Interest, temp, loan

Interest, Benj. Ellis School loan

State: State tax 3,690.00

Old Age Assistance tax 554.00

State audit 520.22

Parks etc. 6.08

Veterans exemption 15.36

Adjustment, Federal relief .01

County: County tax 4,867.44

Land damage 10.00

Dog fund 314.00

Note fee

Mary P. S. Jowitt Library fund

Hugh R. Bailey Cemetery fund

E. L. Griffith Cemetery fund

Eli Southworth Cemetery fund

Rosa A. Cole library fund bills

Ellis School fund, teachers in Dist. No. 4

Cemetery bills. Perpetual care

Balance Dec. 31

47,385.91

33,228 . 13

20,000.00

2,000.00

500.00

425.00

4,785.67

5,191.44

209.50

2.00

100.00

200.00

100.00

100.00

50.00

199.57

886.80

21,355.46

$136,719.48

Spraying Bills paid

John Sillari 9.00

Annie L. McFarlin 3 . 38

$12.38

Lead sold

Joseph Bolduc 2 . 40

Frank H. Cole 7.20

$9.60



10

Fireworks permits

Ernest Gonsalves 1.00

Henry S. Pink 1.00

Harry W. Jordan 1.00

Victualler’s Licenses

William MacGregor 3.00

Mrs. Abbie Raymond 3.00

Bernard W. Roby 3.00

Oscar Lammi 3.00

Frank E. Barrows 3.00

Lord’s Day Permits

B. I. Lewis 1.00

Chas. A. Carlson 1.00

Mrs. Bessie M. Griffith 1.00

Peter Hickey 1.00

Manuel Roberio 1.00

Ernest Gonsalves 1.00

William MacGregor 1.00

Mrs. Abbie Raymond 1.00

John B. Bourget 1.00

Bernard W. Roby 1.00

Oscar Lammi 1.00

Frank E. Barrows 1.00

Gas Renewals

Henry S. Pink (1932) 1.00

Henry S. Pink 1.00

Arnold B. Adams 1.00

Joseph Moreau 1.00

Chas. A. Carlson 1.00

B. I. Lewis 1.00

A. D. Griffith 1.00

Peter Hickey 1.00

Oscar Lammi 1.00

John B. Bourget 1.00

$3.00

$15.00

$12.00

$10.00



11

Alcohol permits

B. I. Lewis 1.00

Harry W. Jordan 1.00

Walter R. Carmichael 1.00

Henry S. Pink 1.00

Bernard W. Roby 1.00

William MacGregor 1.00

Rental of Steam Shovel

Frank H. Cole 97.50

Paul Pentikainen 131.25

Bernard E. Shaw 48.75

Frank F. Weston 150.00

$427.50

MARY P. S. JOWITT LIBRARY FUND

1933

May 3 Fletcher Clark Jr., Executor $100.00

Oct. Div. 1.17

$101.17

(In Middleborough Savings Bank)

. SARAH F. McFARLIN PARKWAY FUND
1933

Jan. 1 Principal 100.00

Balance of Income 76.34

Income for year 6.21

$182.55

(In Middleborough Savings Bank)

ROSA A. COLE LIBRARY FUND
1933

Jan. 1 Principal 1,000.00

Balance of Income 37 . 62



12

Income for year

Cr.

58.09

$1,095.71

Paid Town of Carver public

library acct. , 50.00

In Wareham Savings Bank 1,045.71

$1,095.71



13

CONDITION OF PERPETUAL CARE FUNDS FOR THE YEAR
ENDING DEC. 31, 1933

Bal. of Inc. Inc. for Exp. for Bal.ofinc.
Principal Jan. 1 the year the year Dec. 31

John B. Hatch $100.00 $5.24 $3.97 $5.00 $4.21
H. P. Richards 100.00 79.56 6.31 16.15 69.72
R. L. Richards 100.00 45.62 5.13 8.37 42.38
E. T. Stetson 200.00 367.62 24.34 43.80 348.16
Mary E. Forbes 100.00 21.90 4.29 3.25 22.94
Julia F. Hammond 100.00 17.93 4.13 6.00 16.06
Marcus Atwood 200.00 125.41 12.29 3.00 134.70
Charles W. Griffith 500.00 153.41 24.75 40.53 137.63.
Augustine Shurtleff 100.00 7.00 4.58 6.00 5.58
Wilson Shaw 100.00 4.77 3.94 4.00 4.71
P. W. Bump 100.00 61.68 6.91 6.34 62.25
Ellis Griffith 200.00 150.48 13.25 40.79 122.94
Albert W. Perkins 100.00 43.00 5.40 4.35 44.05
Joseph Pratt 500.00 504.66 38.00 41.25 501.41
Eben Smith 100.00 38.86 4.88 4.55 39.19
Thomas B. Griffith 1000.00 417.54 56.42 35.67 438.29
John A. Winberg 100.00 3.15 3.90 1.70 5.35
N. M. Ransom 200.00 21.63 8.38 20.25 9.76
Olive B. Leonard 100.00 68.66 6.37 5.05 69.98
Reuben Sherman 100.00 15.93 4.06 2.75 17.24
Benj. Shurtleff 100.00 4.56 3.67 2.00 ' 6.23
S. A. Hammond 100.00 14.44 4.31 6.00 12.75
L. and A. R. Eames 100.00 11.22 3.92 8.60 6.54
Edw. W. King 100.00 13.34 3.99 10.85 6.48
A. T. Shurtleff 200.00 9.29 7.37 9.00 7.66
Theron M. Cole 100.00 10.64 3.88 10.75 3.77
Rosa A. Cole 1000.00 231.12 43.08 223 . 50 50.70
James A. Vaughan 200.00 9.56 7.39 9.00 7.95
Irene A. Bent 100.00 24.40 4.37 8.66 20.11
Thomas Vaughan 200.00 9.65 7.39 8.00 9.04
H. T. Hammond 100.00 22.19 4.61 3.00 23.80
Charles Donelly 100.00 7.17 4.05 2.00 9.22
Aarvesta B. Shaw 100.00 5.84 4.53 5.00 5.37
E. S. Lucas 100.00 5.06 3.97 5.00 4.03
Sarah F. McFarlin 100.00 8.03 3.80 2.35 9.48
Stephen Atwood 200.00 17.46 8.21 4.20 21.47
Lafayette Braddock 100.00 22.46 4.30 10.10 16.66
Alex. Law 100.00 7.71 3.78 1.47 10.02
Timothy Cobb 50.00 5.30 2.08 6.50 .88
Levi Cobb 100.00 11.52 4.20 10.75 4.97
Chase and Barrows 100.00 8.09 4.09 9.00 3.18
E. A. Bowers 200.00 25.13 7.95 5.20 27.88
J. J. Barrows 100.00 10.71 4.73 2.00 13.44
Henry Sherman 130.00 19.72 5.64 12.40 12.96
Lucius Atwood 100.00 7.26 3.78 2.50 8.54
F. F. Tillson 100.00 14.28 4.02 2.00 16.30
H. A. Lucas 100.00 4.62 3.67 4.00 4.29
John A. Thomas 100.00 4 . 54 3.67 4.00 4.21
C. H. Knowlton 100.00 26.00 4.76 4.20 26.56



14

Bal. of Inc. Inc. for Exp. for Bal. of Inc.
Principal Jan. 1 the year the year Dec. 31

Joseph R. Rickard 150.00 21.75 6.48 8.15 20.08
G. L. Swift 200 . 00 33.36 8.23 11.65 29.94
W. A. Tillson 100.00 9.53 3.85 2.16 11.22
J. W. Atwood 200.00 16.42 7.63 .80 23.25
Oren Atwood 200.00 11.94 7.45 10.25 9.14
Sarah S. Nash 100.00 4.77 3.94 4.00 4.71
Lothrop Barrows 150.00 6.82 5.90 6.00 6.72
T. T. Vaughan 200.00 26.83 8.56 25.00 10.39
J. W. Sherman 100.00 11.26 4.20 10.15 5.31
L. A. Hayden 100.00 9.43 4.12 2.85 10.70
J. R. Sherman 100.00 12.06 3.95 7.90 8.11
Linus Shaw 100.00 4.94 3.95 4.00 4.89
Isaac Shaw 100.00 4.69 3.94 4.00 4.63
Mary A. Shurtleff 100.00 9.97 4.14 9.10 5.01
Fred A. Dimond 50.00 1.34 2.86 1.00 3.20
Sam. A. Shurtleff 200.00 28.10 8.62 5.75 ' 30 . 97
Stillman Shaw (150) 150.00 11.46 5.69 4. ,35 12.80
Samuel Shaw 150.00 11.94 5.69 5.05 12.58
D. W. Nash 100.00 5.04 3.97 5.00 4.01
Betsey C. Look 100.00 5.14 3.97 6.00 3.11
Cobb and Barrows 100.00 8.36 4.09 5.25 7.20
Morse and Dunham 200.00 18.84 8.26 10.35 16^75
Henry C. Washburn 100.00 8.67 4.09 3.00 9.76
Jane G. Burgess 100.00 8.47 4.09 2.00 10.56
Joseph Robinson 75.00 6.74 3.07 3.00 6.81
James Dunham 100.00 5.61 3.97 6.75 2.83
Alfred M. Shaw 100.00 6.72 4.01 2.00 8.73
Ephraim Griffith 100.00 3.56 3.90 2.76 4.70
Charles C. Perkins 200 . 00 4.93 7.21 5.06 7.08
A. Sampson Perkins 100.00 .83 3.63 1.30 3.16
Henry H. Gammons 100.00 .83 3.63 .76 3.70
John S. Atwood 100.00 3.56 3.64 2.55 4.65
Andrew M. Bumpus 100.00 4.30 3.69 3.35 4.64
Alice G. Shaw 100.00 3.64 3.64 2.68 4.60
Mildred V. Wallace 100.00 2.82 3.60 2.00 4.42
Ellis D. Atwood 200.00 7.57 .70 6.87
Alton H. Griffith 100.00 3.79 1.75 2.04
S. Dexter Atwood 200.00 1.33 7.09 2.05 6.37
Isaac Vaughan 200 . 00 1.33 7.09 3.00 5.42
Hugh R. Bailey 200.00 2.33 2.33
Eli Southworth 100.00
E. L. Griffith 100.00
Jennie E. Robbins 100.00 36.93 5.85 3.00 39.78

$13,905.00 $3,099 , 62 $621.89 $887.30 $2,834.21



15

REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR

Taxes of 1931

1933

Jan. 1 Outstanding $411.67

1933

Jan. 1

Cr.

Collected in 1933

Abated
Tax Titles

$392.98

8.00

10.69

Taxes of 1932

$411.67

Outstanding

Added to list

$14,921.73

4:01 $14,925.74

Cr.

Collected in 1933

Abated
Tax Titles

Outstanding Dec. 31

14,090.46

400.52

363.30

71.46 $14,925.74

Taxes of 1933

Committed, 3 warrants

Refunded

Cr.

Collected

Abated

Tax titles

Outstanding Dec. 31

$60,404.43

201.00 $60,605.43

$43,289.22

229.63

408.86

16,677.72 $60,605.43

Motor Vehicle Excise 1931

1933

Jan. 1 Outstanding $130.43

Cr.

Collected in 1933 5 . 12

Abated 125.31 $130.43



16

Motor Vehicle Excise 1932

1933

Jan. 1 Outstanding

Cr.

Collected in 1933 $640.54

Abated 24 . 32

Outstanding Dec. 31 81 .30

$746.16

$746.16

Motor Vehicle Excise 1933

Committed, 3 warrants

Refunded
$2,758.99

15.76

Cr.

Collected

Abated
Outstanding Dec. 31

$2,774.75

$2,054.03

20.97

699.75 $2,774.75

Old Age Assistance Taxes of 1932

1933

Jan. 1 Outstanding $63.00

Cr.

Collected in 1933 $16.00

Abated 39.00

Outstanding Dec. 31 8.00

$63.00

Old Age Assistance Taxes of 1933

Committed $554.00

Cr.

Collected in 1933 $377.00

Outstanding Dec. 31 177.00

$554.00

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,
Collector



17

REPORT OF AUDITORS ON THE CONDITION
OF THE TOWN ACCOUNTS

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $4,500.00 $4,500.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmens Orders 4,307.69

Revert to Treasury 192.31

$4,500.00

PUBLIC WELFARE

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation 8,000.00

Dec. 30 Overdraft 744.57

$8,744.57

Cr.

Jan. 30 Overdraft 962.45

Mar. 6 By Selectmens Orders 7,782.12

$8,744.57

STATE AID ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation 125.00 125.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 120.00

Revert to Treasury 5.00

$125.00



18

POLICE ACCOUNT i

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation 500.00

Dec. 30 To Overdraft 355.52 $855.52

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 855.52 $855.52

HEALTH AND SANITATION ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation 3,000.00

Mar. 6 To Appropriation for Over-

draft 655.70
'

$3,655.70

Cr.

Jan. 1 By Overdraft 655.70

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 2,212.96

Revert to Treasury 787.04

$3,655.70

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $750.00 $750.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders $746.75

Revert to Treasury 3.25

$750.00

REMOVAL OF SNOW ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $500.00

Dec. 30 Transfer from Reserve Acc. 109.74

$609.74



19

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 609.74 609.74

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACCT.

Mar. 6

Dr.

To Appropriation $100.00 $100.00

Dec. 30

Cr.

By Selectmer/s Orders 100.00 100.00

UNCLASSIFIED AND MEMORIAL DAY ACCOUNT

Mar. 6

Dr.

To Appropriation $350.00

Mar. 6 To Appropriation (Memorial

Day) 150.00 $500.00

Dec. 30

Cr.

By Selectmen’s Orders 461.69

Dec.. 30 Revert to Treasury 38.31

Mar. 6

FIRE ACCOUNT

Dr.

To Appropriation $500.00

$500.00

Dec.30 Transfer from Reserve Acct. 6.78 $506.78

Dec. 30

Cr.

By Selectmen’s Orders 506.78 506.78

MACHINERY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $700.00
Dec. 30 Transfer from Reserve Acct. 19.80

$719.80



20

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 719.80 719.80

FIRE EQUIPMENT ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $325.00 $325.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 209 . 22

Dec. 30 Revert to Treasury 115.78

$325.00

GYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders

Revert to Treasury

1,489.35

10.65

$1,500.00

SOLDIERS’ RELIEF ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $400.00

Dec. 30 Transfer from Reserve Acct. 48.34

$448.34

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders $448.34 $448.34



21

LIBRARY ACCOUNT •

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $50.00

Rec’d from Dog Fund 300.43

Dec. 30 Transferred from Reserve Acct. 1 .74

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 352 . 17

$352.17

352.17

CHAPTER 81 REPAIRS ON HIGHWAYS

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation

Rec’d from State

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders

Revert to Treasury

$6,800.00

6,799.97

$13,599.97

13,599.93

.04

$13,599.97

PARK ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $200 . 00 $200 . 00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 196 . 93

Revert to Treasury 3 . 07— $200.00

AMERICAN LEGION ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $75.00 $75.00



22

Cr.

Dec. 30 Revert to Treasury 75.00 75.00

BENJ. ELLIS SCHOOL FUND

Dr.

Jan. 1 Bal. on hand $3.66

Rec’d from Trustees 195.91

$199.57

Cr.

Dec. 30 Paid Teachers Dist. No. 4 199.57 199.57

PLYMOUTH COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $100.00 $100.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 100.00 100.00

CEMETERY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $875.00 $875.00

Cr.

Dec. By Selectmen’s Orders 370.68

Perpetual Care Bills 500.00

Revert to Treasury 4.32— $875.00

REPAIR OF BRIDGES ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $400.00 $400.00



23

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen's Orders

Revert to Treasury

346.54

53.46

$400.00

INTEREST ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation

Overdraft

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen's Orders

$725.00

200.00

$925.00

925.00 $925.00

SCHOOL ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation

To Pratt Fund

Cr.

33,075.00

169.42

$33,244.42

Dec. 30 By Selectmen's Orders

Revert to Treasury

33,228.13

16.29

33,244.42

OVERLAY ACCOUNT 1931

Dr.

^Jan. 1 Bal. on hand $401.46 $401.46

Cr.

Dec. 30 Abatements in 1933 8.00

Bal. to Overlay Reserve Acct. 393.46

401.46



24

OVERLAY ACCOUNT FOR 1932

Dr.

Jan. 1 Bal. on hand $771.03 $771.03

Cr.

Dec. 30 Abatements in 1933 400.52

Bal. on hand 370.51

$771.03

OVERLAY ACCOUNT FOR 1933

Dr.

Jan. 1 Overlay $966.56 $966.56

Cr.

Dec. 30 Abatements in 1933 229.63

Balance on hand 736.93 966.56

OVERLAY RESERVE

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on hand $977.67

Dec. 30 From 1931 Overlay Acct. 393.46 $1,371.13

Cr.

Mar. 6 By Vote of Town to Reserve

Account 500.00

Dec. 30 Balance on hand 871.13

$1,371.13

RESERVE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 From Overlay Reserve $500.00 $500.00



25

Cr.

Dec. 30 Transferred to Mach. Acct. 19.80
‘‘ Library “ 1.74

Snow 109.74

Soldiers’

Relief Account 48 . 34

Old Age Asst.

Account 287 . 54

Transferred to Fire Fighting

Account 6.78

Revert to Treasury 26 . 06

$500.00

GENERAL HIGHWAYS REPAIRS ACCOUNT

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on hand $78.70

Mar. 6 To Appropriation 100.00— $178.70

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 84 . 10

Balance on hand 94 . 60

$178.70

TREMONT ST. CHAPTER 90

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $2,000 . 00

Rec’d from State 2,000.00 $4,000.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 4,000.00 $4,000.00



26

PUBLIC SAFETY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $100.00 $100.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 80.90

Revert to Treasury 19.10

$100.00

CIVILIANS WAR BONUS

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on Hand $90.75 $90.75

Cr.

Dec. 30 Unexpended 90.75 $90.75

CENTER & PLYMOUTH STS. LAND DAMAGE '

Dr.

Feb. 16 Rec’d from County $274.00

Mar. 3 Rec’d from County 274.00

$548.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 548.00 $548.00

OLD HOME DAY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $200.00 $200.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 200.00 $200.00



27

PINE CITY ROAD ACCOUNT

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on hand 3.16 3.16

Cr.

Dec. 30 Unexpended 3.16 3.16

SOUTH PRECINCT CELEBRATION

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on hand $88.00 $88.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 Unexpended 88.00 88.00

SOUTH CARVER SCHOOL HOUSE COMMITTEE

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on hand $89.00 $89.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 Unexpended 89.00 89.00

SOUTH CARVER SCHOOL HOUSE FURNISHINGS

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on hand $15.31 $15.31

Cr.

Dec. 30 Unexpended
,

15.31 15.31

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

Dr.

To Appropriation $2,700.00



28

Transferred from Reserve

Account 287.54

$2,987.54

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Overdraft 195.29

By Selectmen’s Orders 2,792.25

$2,987 , 54

DRAINACxE ACCOUNT--PLYMOUTH St.

Dr.

Mar. 6 To Appropriation $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 1,407.69

Land Damage 10.00

Balance on hand 82.31

$1,500.00

ROAD SCRAPER ACCOUNT

Dr.

April 14 To Appropriation $3,000.00 •$3,000.00

Cr.

Dec. 30 By Selectmen’s Orders 2,520.00

Revert to Treasury 480.00

$3,000.00



29

ASSESSORS’ REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING
. DEC. 31, 1933

General Government $4,500.00

Health 3,000.00

Public Welfare 8,000.00

Old Age Assistance 2,700.00

Highways, Chap. 81 6,800.00

Gypsy Moth 1,500.00

Debt 2,000.00

Tremont St., Repairs, Chap. 90 2,000.00

Drainage, Plymount St. 1,500.00

Schools 33,075.00

State Aid 125.00

Removal of Snow 500.00

Police 500.00

Unclassified 350.00

Weights and Measures 100.00

Fires 500.00

Aid to Agriculture 100.00

Parks 200.00

Bridges 400.00
Tree Warden 750.00
Interest 725.00
Fire Equipment 325.00
Special Highway 100.00

Soldieis’ Relief 400.00
Public Safety Committee 100.00

Overdraft, Health, 1932 655.70
Road Machinery 700.00
Cemeteries 875.00
Memorial Day 150.00
Old Home Day 200.00



30

American Legion, Rent
Library

Free Cash by Vote of Town—Road
Scraper

75.00

50.00

'3,000.00

Town Tax to be Assessed $75,955.70

State Tax to be Assessed 4,216 .30

State Assessment for Old Age Assistance 554 . 00

County Tax to be Assessed 4,867 .44

Overlay of 1933 966 . 56

^$86,560.00

Deducts:

Income Tax $4,602 .01

Cor Taxes (Public ser. and Bus.) 2,37C).74

Bank Tax 32 .85

Motor Vehicle Excise 2,100 .00

Licenses 80 .00

Fines 162 .50

Reimbursement of State Owned Land 213 .44

Charities 1,085 .68

Old Age Assistance 1,665 .10

Schools 7,259 .30

R. R., Tel. and Tel. Co. 139 .47

Gas, Electric Light and Water Co. 1,195 .38

Interest on Deposit 74,.38

Interest on Taxes 453 94

Sundries 179. 09

Chap. 344, Sec. 2, Eederal Relief 1,164. 58

$22,778

.

46

Free Cash by Authority of Com.
Corp. and Taxation » 3,000

.

00

Amount to be Raised

Amt. to be Raised on Polls $1,084

.

00

$25,778.46

$60,781.54



31

Amt. to be Raised on Property 59,143 .54

Old Age Assistance Tax 554.00

$60,781.54

For Spraying Insect Pests, not levied

per rate $168.84

Value of Assessed Tangible Personal

Estate 243,445.00

Value of Buildings Excluding Land 742,980 .00

Value of Land Excluding Buildings 1,956,040 . 00

Total Valuation of Assessed

Estate $2,942,465 . 00

Increase in Value of Real Estate 22,685.00

Decrease in Value of Personal Estate 810.00

Tax Rate 20 . 10

Persons Assessed on Polls only 340

Number of Partnerships Assessed 73

Residents Assessed on Property 356

Non Residents Assessed on Property 217

Number of Horses .
25

Number of Cows 106

Number of other Cattle 27

Number of Fowd Assessed 1073

Number of Dwellings Assessed 455

Number of Acres of Land Assessed 19,966 5 /6

Number of Acres of Cranberry Bog 2,736 17 /24

Number of Bogs Assessed 356

Number of Corporations Assessed 30

Total Assessed Valuation of Corporations $985,760.00

Assessors' Valuation of Cranberry Bog per Acre for the

year 1933

Yi Acres at $1,200

3^ “ “
1,150

211/10 “ “
1,100

9M
“ “

1,050



32

8}/9 Acres at

74k
144 5/6

“ ‘‘

254 19 20
‘‘ ‘‘

42M
‘‘

143 3A

123k
" "

330 >^
‘‘

225 5 16
‘‘

228 1/12
‘‘

3617 12
‘‘ ‘‘

279 ‘‘

15854 “

67 1 20

59 15 16
‘‘

32 1 20
“

67 19 24
‘‘

16^ ‘‘ ‘‘

7054 " "

7

634
‘‘ Unclassified. Value

1,000

950

900

850

800

750

700

650

600

550

500

450

400

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

750

Total Value of Bogs $1,620,575.00

Average Valuation of Bogs per Acre 592 . 10

Estimated Number of Barrels of Cranberries

grown in Carver in 1932 93,000 Barrels

Summary of Warrants to the Collector

Old Age Assistance Warrant July 1st, 1933 $554.00

Poll Tax Warrant, July 1st, 1933 1,084.00

Warrant, Motor Vehicle Excise Tax, Aug. 1st,

1933 2,288.52

Warrant, (Town) Sept. 2nd, 1933 59,312.92

Warrant, Motor Vehicle Excise Tax, Nov. 1933 386.09

Warrant, (Town) Dec. 1933 7.51

Warrant, Alotor Vehicle Excise Tax, Jan. 1934 109 . 16



33

Number of Autos and Trucks Taxed 559

Valuation of Autos and Trucks $109,970.00

Excise Tax rate 31.55

EXEMPTED PROPERTY

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Value of Buildings $5,500.00

Part of Myles Standish Reservation, 2255 Acres 7,175.00

Cedar Swamp 1 1 /6 Acre 20 00

TOWN OF CARVER

Town Hall $25,000.00

Town Shed 1,500.00

Central School Building 8,000.00

North Carver School Building 3,000.00

South Carver School Building 16,000.00

School Building (Special) 1,250.00

Center School Lot, 2 Acres 200.00

North Carver School Lot, 2 Acres 200.00

South Carver School Lot 3^
“

100.00

Special School Lot 34
‘‘

50.00

Town Hall Lot 3 450.00

Poor Farm Lot 13
“

600.00

North Carver Green ^ 325.00

Shurtleff Park 9
‘‘

1,200.00

McFarlin Parkway 34
“

250.00

Bay State Hall Lot 34 100.00

Play Ground 3 500.00

Great Hill Lot 534
“

200.00

Atwood Park 34
''

50.00

Part of 5th. Sh. of 4th. G. L. 2 Acres 40.00

3 Lots—5th. Sh. of 17th. G. L., 60.00

6th. Sh. 17th. G. L. 20.00

Barrows Lot (Purchase St.) 5 acres 100.00

Evlin Enos Lot (Purchase St.) 234 Acres 100.00



34

CHURCH AND CHARITABLE PROPERTY

Congregational Church, North Carver $4,000 .00

Congregational Church, Lot Yi Acre 100 .00

A. C. Church, North Carver 2,000 .00

A. C. Church, Lot 3^ Acre 75 .00

The Union Church, South Carver 3,500 .00

The Union Church Lot 1 Acre 100 .00

Baptist Church, Carver 3,500 .00

Baptist Church Lot 1 Acre 100 .00

M. E. Church, South Carver 3,000 .00

M. E. Church Lot Yi Acre 75 .00

M. E. Church, South Carver 2,000 .00

M. E. Church Lot Yi Acre 50 .00

The Catholic Church, North Carver 11,000 .00

The Catholic Church Lot 1 Acre 100 .00

Griffith Memorial Hall, Carver 10,000 .00

Griffth Memorial Hall Lot 1 Acre 100 .00

WILLIAM M. SHAW
RALPH E. WASHBURN
ARTHUR H. WADE

Assessors of Carver



35

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT

Paid:

Henry S. Griffith, Salary Town Treasurer $225 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Salary Town Collector 540 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Salary Town Clerk 540 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Auto for Treasurer 57 .30

Henry S. Griffith, Auto for Collector 35 .25

Henry S. Griffith, Auto for Clerk 9 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Postage 125 .25

Henry S. Griffith, Telephone 2 .35

Henry S. Griffith, Registering Voters 9 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Ins. Check Alteror 35 .00

Earl B. Ware, Services 113 .00

Earl B. Ware, Auto 15 .00

Earl B. Ware, Postage 1 .00

F. H. Cole, Services 100 .00

F. H. Cole, Auto 20 .00

H. A. Stanly, Services 113 .50

H. A. Stanly, Auto 53 .80

H. A. Stanly, Postage 4 .00

William F. Shaw, Assessor 316 .18

Ralph E. Washburn, Assessor 275 .88

Arthur Wade, Assessor 271 .51

Eleanor Shaw, Clerk for Assessors 50 .58

Arthur Perkins, Auditor 34 .00

Jack L. Martin, Auditor 34 50

Harry W. Jordan, Auditor 35 50

Florence Washburn, Election Officer 2, 50

Sadie Wade, Election Officer 2 50

Cfiarlotte Ware, Election Officer 2 50

Mabel Ryan, Election Officer 5 00

Hattie Griffith, Election Officer 2 50



36

John Tubman, Election Officer 3.00

Joseph Howes, Election Officer 3.00

Mildred Shaw, Election Officer 5.00

Rodney Griffith, Election Officer 2.50

Myrtle Perkins, Election Officer 2.50

Mrs. John Fowler, Election Officer 5.00

Julia M. Stanly, Election Officer 2.50

Julia M. Stanly, Work on Reports 10.00

William I. Ward, Moderator 10.00

Frank E. Barrows, Moderator 5.00

Middleboro Gazette, Printing 18.80

Edith M. Farrington, Assessor’s cards 17.00

Stetson & Clark, Legal Services 5.00

Commissioner of Public Safety, License 1 .35

Jay A. Ward, Repairs 3.50

Carter Ink Co., Ink 1 .63

F. M. Thomas, Wood 16.00

Sec. Commonwealth of Mass., Reg. of Voters 1 .75

George E. Blair, Care of Hall 364.00

So. E. Mass. Power & Electric Co. 76.84

Perez Shurtleff
,
Repairs 67 . 33

Herbert Stanly, Pump Point 2 . 25

Telephone Co., Telephone 48.95

Samuel B. Cholerton, Ins. on Weights 172.20

Millar Coal Co. Coal 257.11

H. L. Thatcher 96.85

Sullivan & Sullivan, Legal advice 5.00

Hobbs & Warren, Supplies 61.53

W. C. Hatch, Mowing Lawn 3.00

Rufus Blair 2 . 50

Everett L. Turner, Bond 5.00

$4,307.69

PUBLIC WELFARE
Paid:

Adlard Manseau, Board $10.00



37

L. M. Chase, M. D. 307.00

Alonzo Ryder, Clothing 15.75

Frank C. Dunlap, Oil 8.00

William Egger, Burial 80.00

Rufus Blair, Trip to Tewksbury 12.00

Town of Plymouth . 66.68

State Dept, of Public Welfare 301.00

Wilford Gove, M. D. 18.00

Town of Middleboro 658.84

Lawrence Shaw, Trip to Brockton 5.00

G. A. Morse, M. D. 25.00

Atlantic Oil Co. 12.00

Herbert H. Howard, M. D. 50.00

Edward Griffi^-h, Oil 16.75

Edward Perry, M. D. 7.50

Millar Coal Co., Coal 27.00

Prank Dufrane, Rent 12.50

F. L. Rounds, Dentist 7.00

W. L. Soule 120.00

Joseph Howes, Transportation 2.50

Mass. Ear & Eye Infirmary 6.50

Cezar Santo, Trip to Providence 8.00

Cezra Santo, Trip to Tewksbury 6.00

St. Luke's Hospital, N. B. 195.43

Town of Wareham 493 . 18

Town of Bourne 78.00

Town of Plymouth 54.48

Jordan Hospital 42 00

T. T. Vaughan, Wood 14.00

George Clark, Trip to Tewksbury 12.00

Jack Hacking, Plymouth 2,50

Brockton Hospital 55.00

New Bedford Public Welfare 65.00

Herbert Stanly, Services 25.00

Herbert Stanly, Auto 5.00

Frank Cole, Services 35.00

Frank Cole, Auto 10.00



38

Frank Cole, Wood 16 .25

Earl Ware, Services 164 .00

Earl Ware, Auto 47 .00

Earl Ware, Postage 1 .00

Frank Weston, WYod 22 .25

Home Assistance 3,085 .11

$7,782 .12

OLD ACxE ASSISTANCE

Cash Paid $2,792.25

Appropriated 2,700.00

$92.25 overdraft

GYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT
Paid:

James Peckham, Labor $493 .18

Earl Ware, Labor 92 .00

Allen McDonald, Labor 101 .20

Dolar Cote, Labor 47 .40

Edward Lowe, Labor 131 .60

Paul Story, Labor 111 .20

Frank McNabb, Labor 7 .80

John Hacking, Labor 16 .00

Elmer H. Reed, Trans. 1 .20

Plymouth Rock Hardware Co., Lead 314 .24

Farm Service Stores, Lead 95 .00

Henry S. Pink, Supplies 7 .58

Wenham Garage, Supplies 20 .61

Walter Carmichael, Supplies 13 .35

Harry Jordan, Supplies .10

The Sachem Press, Notices 4 .75

Adams Garage, Repairs .50

H. R. Bailey, Repairs 3 .50

Jay A. Ward, Repairs 1 .00



39

Bertha I. Lewis, Gas 2.55

Bernard Roby, Gas 1 . 60

Rockland Trans. Co. 2.44

Fitz Henry Guptil Co., Pump 20.55

$1,489.35

HEALTH ACCOUNT
Paid:

J. J. Shephard & Sons, Death returns $ .25

George E. Cornwell & Sons, Death returns .75

William Egger, Death returns 2 . 25

Plymouth County Hospital

Hacking Case 474 . 50

Silva Case 241.80

Spinola Case 2 . 60

Wrightington Case 117.00

Dept, of Public Welfare, James Silva Case 61 .00

Earl B. Ware, Clearing Dump, No. Carver 3.20

James Peckham, Clearing Dump, No. Carver 19 .20

James Peckham, Auto for dump. No. Carver 12.00

L. M. Chase, M. D., Inspecting School Children 150.00

F. H. Cole, Services 10.00

J. M. Bump, Inspecting Animals 15.00

J. M. Bump, Inspecting Slaughtering 60.00

Plymouth County Hospital 1,043.16

Wilfred A. Gove, Birth Return .25

$2,212.96

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE ACCOUNT

Paid:

Ragwood Paint Machine Co., Bolduc $55.00
Jay A. Ward, Supplies & Labor 25.00

$80.00



40

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT
Paid :

James Peckham, Truck $224.50
James Peckham, Labor 215.50

Edward Lowe, Labor 63 . 60

Earl Ware, Labor 59.00

Allen MacDonald, Labor 21.60

Dolar Cote, Labor 21 . 60
' Leo Anthony, Labor .44

Paul Story, Labor 61.20

John Hacking, Labor 45.20

Henry S. Pink, Supplies 16.70

A. D. Griffith, Supplies .60

Harry Jordan, Supplies 7.00

Plymouth Rock Hardware Co., Supplies 8.91

John Jordan Co., Supplies .90

$746.75

UNCLASSIFIED ACCOUNT
Paid :

Henry S. Griffith, Tax Titles $15.36

H. L. Thatcher, Town Reports, School Warrants 209.76

Theodore Vaughan, Land Damage, 1932, Center St. 1 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Preparing & Recording Deed 8.07

Treasurer Sons of Veterans Memorial Day 150 .00

Traffic Equipment Co., Gas 77.50

$461.69

OLD HOME DAY
Paid:

Jack L. Martin • $200.00

STATE AID
Paid:

Soldiers’ Widows $120.00

FIRE EQUIPMENT
W. I. Ward, Ins. $197.28

Newton Firemen’s Equipment Co., Supplies 11.94

$209.22



41

PLYMOUTH COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE

Paid:

Plymouth County Agent $100.00

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Paid

:

W. & L. E. Gurley, Supplies $13.48

William E. Holmes, Services 86.52

$100.00

SOLDIERS’ RELIEF
Paid:

Edward Griffith, Oil $7.50

L. M. Chase, M. D. 6.00

Peoples Market, Groceries 390.00

Walter Carmichael, Groceries 32.80

John Bougett, Groceries 12.04

$448.34

INTEREST ACCOUNT
Paid: $925.00

PARK ACCOUNT
Paid:

P. L. Shurtleff, Labor & Truck $104.50

P. L. Shurtleff, Supplies 19.70

John Tubman, Labor 9.20

Roderick Mackenzie, Labor 6.40

Romeo Moreau, Labor 7.00

J. S. McKay, Labor 26.00

Rufus Blair, Labor 5.00

Earl Boardway, Labor 1.60

Arnold Teller, Labor 3.20

H. W. Jordan, Labor 3.00

John Hacking, Labor 2.40

William McGregor, Labor & Truck 2.40



42

Henry Pink, Cement 3.75

A. W. Peterson, Fertilizer 1.70

Jesse Holmes, Planks 1.08

$196.93

MACHINERY ACCOUNT
Paid:

R. G. Robinson, Repairs $119.02

Eugene P. Reading, Parts 161.58

Arthur K. Einney, Express 7.25

Parker Danner Co., Supplies 30.97

Plymouth Lumber Co., 2.75

Frank Weston, Express 19.55

Pierce Hardware Co., Supplies 4.45

John E. Jordan Co., Supplies 6.76

Homer Weston, Labor 9.44

Leonard Atwood, Labor 3.20

Matti Erickson, Labor 16.00

J. B. Holt & Co., Labor 9.60

J. B. Holt & Co., Welding 155.65

J. B. Holt & Co., Retubing Boiler 130.00

Commonwealth of Mass., Insp. Boiler 10.00

Buffalo Springfield Roller Co,, Parts 12.78

Franklin Auto Supply Co., Supplies 9.10

Shunk Mfg. Co., Blades for Grader 11.70

$719.80

ROAD SCRAPER
Clark Wilcox Co., Grader $2,865.00

Trade 345.00

$2,520.00

CEMETERY ACCOUNT
Paid:

'*

Ralph Linton, Labor $88.25

Ralph Linton, Auto and Tools 10.00

Ralph Linton, Supplies .18

Henry S. Pink, Supplies 10.75

Walter Carmichael, Paint 4.00

Arnold Telfer, Lumber 1.00



43

James Peckham, Labor 5 .50

James Peckham, Truck 1 .50

Allen MacDonald, Labor 3 .20

Earl Ware, Labor and Supplies 15 .00

Forrest Shaw, Labor .80

Bernard Shaw, Labor .80

Edward Lowe, Labor .80

Frank Shanks, Labor .17 .90

Albert Robbins, Labor .80

Eben Shaw, Labor 1 .00

Rufus Blair, Labor 69 .20

Frank E. Barrows, Labor 55 .50

Frank E. Barrows, Labor and Supplies 52 .75

Stuart Fowler, Labor 1 .80

Edwin Bisbee, Labor 21 .20

Herbert Moranville, Labor 3 .80

Jack Hacking, Labor 2 .40

William Bisbee, Labor 2 .55

$370 .68

PLYMOUTH ST., DRAINAGE
Paid *

Frank F. Weston, Labor $74 .12

Frank F. Weston, Labor & Truck- 14 .40

Harry Cassidy, Labor 24 .40

Leon Jefferson, Labor 24 .40

William Pelletier, Labor 22 .70

Nelson Story, Labor 25 .80

Clarence Garnett, Labor 23 .40

Paul^Story, Labor 25 .20

Frank Robideaux, Labor 24 .40

Henry Robideaux, Labor 24 .40

George Silvia, Labor 24 .40

Cornelius Kellier, Labor 24 .40

Michael Powers, Labor 26 .00

Peter Morrisey, Labor 22 .60



44

Frank Shanks, Labor 22.60

Edward Lowe, Labor 24.60

Michael Anthony, Labor 20.80

Forest Shaw, Labor 17.20

Joseph Bolduc, Labor 14.00

Edward Pinault, Labor 17.20

James Lewis Estate, Labor & Truck 40.60

Perez ShurtlefT, Labor 9.45

Alton Chandler, Labor 10.40

Robert Gray, Labor 6.80

Richard Barnett, Labor 4.80

Matti Erickson, Labor 4.80

Frank Johnson, Labor 4.80

Lauri Halunen, Labor 4.80

Leo Anthony, Labor 3.20

H. R. Bailey, Shovels 15.00

N. E. Metal Culvert Co., Culvert 19.95

John B. Finney, Cold Patch 45.50

T. W. Pierce Hardware Co., Supplies 1.60

State Prison, Catch Basin Covers 75.48

Henry S. Pink, Tools 14.29

Avon Brick Co., Catch Basins 120.00

Taunton Lumber Co., Drain Pipe 529.20

i

$1,407.69

Land Damage 10.00

BRIDGE ACCOUNT
Paid

:

Frank Weston, Truck $63.40
Frank Weston, Labor 38.00

Orlando Griffith, Labor 8.80

Harry Cassidy, Labor 5.60

William Pellitier, Labor 2.40

Ralph Baker, Labor 4.80
Leon Jefferson, Labor 4.80

Joseph Bolduc, Labor 11.00



45

John Penill, Labor 3.20

Bernard Tillson, Labor 6 40

John Jussila, Labor 1.20

Richard Barnett, Labor 6.40

Donald Pentikinen, Labor 8.40

Leonard Atwood, Labor 9.60

Robert Gray, Labor 9.00

Joe McKay, Labor 6.40

Frank Shanks, Labor 6.40

Frank Johnson, Labor 1.40

Homer Weston, Labor 2.00

T. T. Vaughan, 2nd., Labor & Truck 6.-30

New England Culvert Co., Supplies 99.84

H. W. Jordan, Supplies .50

A. D. Griffith, Supplies .95

Henry Pink, Supplies 6.50

Arnold Adams, Welding 1.75

T. T. Vaughan, Posts & Rails 12.50

H. R. Bailey, Making Irons 15.00

Emil Johnson, Stone 4.00

$346.54

FIRE ACCOUNT

Paid:

James Peckham, Telephone $23.58
James Peckham, Truck 25.00

James Peckham, Ins. Fuel Tanks 29.50

James Peckham, Oil Permits 22.00

James Peckham, Fire Reports 10.11

Allen MacDonald, Labor 3.60

Dolar Cote, Labor 3.40

Storage 150.00

Wenham Garage, Gas 29.38

Fire at Indian St. 2.80
Fire at Muddy Pond 1.60



0

46

Fire at Walker Coes 60

Fire at Collins 1.90

Fire at Lena Wards 2.80

Fire at Clarence Thomas 2.20

Fire at Abbie Adams 3.20

Fire at Clarks 3.80

Fire at O'Brien’s 1.90

Fire at Lewis Shaws 1.90

Fire at Alfred Shaws 2.70

Fire at John Bogetts .60

Fire at Andrew Kaskis 11.25

Fire at Alton Chandlers 5.40

Fire at Derosias 8.60

Fire at Kennedy Hill 12.35

Fire at Mayflower Road 33.40

Fire at Charles Dunhams 7.20

Fire at Arthur Shaws .4.40

Fire at Wareham St. 3.45

Fire at Z. W. Andrews 14.03

Fire at William Holmes 4.70

Fire at Sluggs 18.50

Fire at Nelson Storys 2.20

Fire at Michael Josephs 6.05

Auto Fire on Wareham St. 5.90

Fire at Sam McHenrys 1.85

Fire at Jesse Fortachs 5.63

Fire at George Snows 17.35

Fire at M. S. Corys 4.70

Plymouth Rock Hardware Co., Supplies 12.50

Safety Todder 4.75

$506.78

LIBRARY ACCOUNT

Herman Goldburg Agency, Subscriptions $16.50

Library Book House, Mds. 160.95



47

Myrtle Atwood, Librarian 150.00
H. B. McArdle, Supplies 8.40
Edward E. Babb & Co., Supplies 6 02
Rockland Transportation Co

. 50
Collman McAustin & Troop Co., Books 9.80

$352 17

POLICE
Paid: $147.95

William E. Holmes, Services 398.05
William E. Holmes, Collecting Dog Tax 30.00

Merton Griffith, Services 25.75

Norman Holmes, Services 2.50

Elwood Holmes, Services 2.50

Alton T. Smith, Services 23.75

Alden Sisson, Lockup and Meals 16.40

S. M. Spencer Mfg. Co., Badges 37.62

Iver Johnson Co., Gas Billies and Shells 165.00

Jay A. Ward, Repairs 2.00

Jesse A. Holmes, Swearing in Special Officers

Frank H. Cole, Boards, Boarding Manuel
2.50

Barrow House 1.50

$855.52

SNOW ACCOUNT
Paid

:

Jesse Holmes, Plow $177.50

Arne Johnson, Plow 35.00

Nathaniel Shurtleff, Plow 108.75

F. F. Weston, Plow 175.00

F. F. Weston, Labor 31.50

Homer Weston, Labor 15.16

Ammey Bolduc, Labor 14.64

John Johnson, Labor 2.80

George Jones, Labor 9.68



48

Richard Barnett, Labor 1.76

Ralph Baker, Labor 1.76

Donald Holmes, Labor 1.64

Jay A. Ward, Repairs 4.55

Dyer Sales & Machine Co., Plow Point 30.00

$609.74

SCRAPER ACCOUNT

Clark Wilcox, Allis Chalmers $2,865.00

Received for old Grader 345.00

$2,520.00

SPECIAL HIGHWAY
Paid:

Frank F. Weston, Labor $6.00

Daniel Dempsey, Labor 11.20

T. T. Vaughan, 2nd., Labor 11.20

Perez Shurtleff, Labor 11.20

John Jusilla, Labor 3.20

Frank Johnson, Labor 3.20

Adlard Manseau, Labor 2.60

H. R. Bailey, Supplies 35.50

$84 . 10

LAND DAMAGE CENTER :STREET

Paid:

Clara M. Benson $14 00

Cite Barros 5.00

Nelson Story 18.00

Caesar Barrows 16.00

John Burgess 4.00

Manuel Silva 4.00



49

Mary Mendes 10.00

Ida B. Murphy & Als. 100.00

Francis Fernandez 7.00

Jack Santos 8.00

Melvin R. Garnett 15.00

Sebastine Rosario 3.00

Phillip Gomes 5.00

Joseph Barros 31.00

Water E. Trufant 123.00

Alton Chandler 5.00

William Vaughan 9.00

Arthur Braddock 1.00

Mary Wahby 32.00

Frank R. Rickard 8.00

James Silva 6.00

Laura A. Vaughan 63.00

Theodore T. Vaughan 5.00

George E. White 50.00

William Summers 6.00

$548.00

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

CHAPTER 81

Paid:

Frank F. Weston, Truck $1,157.80

Frank F. Weston, Labor 717.01

Perez Shurtleff, Labor & truck 563.50

Homer Weston, Labor 328.05

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor & Truck 294.00

Harry Cassidy, Labor 166.80

Leon Jefferson, Labor 23.20

James Lewis, Labor & Truck 516.60

Richard Barnett, Labor 260.60

Orlando Griffith, Labor 287.80



50

Leo Anthony, Labor

Joseph Howes, Labor

Charles Kennedy, Labor

John Pennell, Labor

William Pellitier, Labor

T. T. Vaughan, 2nd., Labor &
Clarence Garnett, Labor

Robert Gray, Labor

Joseph Bolduc, Labor

Nelson Story, Labor

Paul Story, Labor

Alton Chandler, Labor

Harry Morris, Labor

Bernard Tillson, Labor

Matti Erickson, Labor

Fred Parent, Labor

Cornelius Kelliher, Labor

George Silva, Labor

Frank Robideaux, Labor

Frank Johnson, Labor

Terho Kaski, Labor & Truck

Frank Shanks, Labor

Michael Clair, Labor

Lauri Halunen, Labor

Adlard Manseau, Labor

Reino Laine, Labor

Harold Moor, Labor

Chesley Knowlton, Labor

Daniel Dempsey, Labor

Ernest Shaw, Labor

Carl Halunen, Labor

Thomas Hastings, Labor

Michael Powers, Labor

Donald Pentikinen, Labor

John Jusilla, Labor

Wilfred Loring, Labor

Leonard Atwood, Labor

194.60

314.75

109.00

125.20

216.60

Truck 708.40

93.40

85.80

166.20

38.40

33.20

90.80

94.00

92.80

78.80

8.50

66.00

64.40

54.80

93.40

548.90

91.40

23.20

46.80

171.20

32.40

16.40

36.00

496.30

385.70

27.60

18.80

78.20

93.80

89.00

5.04

108.40



51

Albert Thomas, Labor 6 .20

H. Jefferson, Labor 5 .40

F. Thomas, Labor 78 .00

Joseph McKay, Labor 44 .80

James Thomas, Labor 40 .40

Alex Erickson, Labor 30 .00

Ernest Dunham, Labor 14 .60

Paul Pentikinen, Labor & Dynamite 61 .15

Henry S. Pink, Gas 14 .50

Bertha I. Lewis, Gas & Oil 35 .83

Blanche Murphy, Gas 15 .23

Harry Jordan, Gas 9 .21

Walter Carmichael, Gas & Oil 275 .64

Frank Weston, Freight & Supplies 41 .31

Frank Weston, Telephone 4 .80

Frank Weston, Gravel 192 .40

Charles Dunham, Gravel 14 .40

Henry Whiting, Gravel 7 .20

Ellis D. Atwood, Sand 3 .00

Avon Brick Co., Ca^tch Basin 48 .00

American Bituminous Co., Oil 1,116 .60

Copper Products Co., Oil 578. 81

The Barrett Co., Oil 1,340

.

66

Saloi Sales Co., Calcium Choride 104 40

State Prison, Road Signs 113. 50

State Prison, Posts 6. 50

Dyer Sales Co., Repairs 7. 50

Millar Coal Co., Coal 34. 58

P. T. Perkins Co., Repairs 41. 76

$13,599.93



52

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

TREMONT STREET

CHAPTER 90

Paid

:

Frank Weston, Truck $205.40
Frank Weston, Labor 263.75

Perez Shurtleff
,
Labor 144 . 84

James Lewis, Labor 242 . 24

Richard Barnett, Labor 91 . 30

William Pellitier, Labor 95 . 60

Harry Cassidy, Labor 68 . 90

Clarence Garnett, Labor 76.45

Leo Anthony, Labor . 87.00

Fred Horton, Labor 24.00

Ralph Baker, Labor 27 . 45

Michael Powers, Labor 76.85

Theron Bumpus, Labor 2 . 40

Nelson Story, Labor 35.25

Frank Robideaux, Labor 70.50

Joseph Bolduc, Labor 65.90

Joseph Howes, Labor 53 . 85

Cornelius Kellier, Labor 40 . 65

George Silva, Labor 45 . 45

Orlando Griffith, Labor 70.80

Allen MacDonald, Labor 7.20

Michael Clair, Labor 27.45

Fred Parent, Labor 28 . 80

Napoleon Dionne, Labor 7.05

Paul Story, Labor 37 . 80

T. Majahad, Labor 18.60

T. T. Vaughan, 2nd., Labor 252.04

Ernest Shaw, Labor 64 . 20

Leon Jefferson, Labor 30.80

Simon Majahad, Labor 28.20

Roderick Mackenzie, Labor 30 . 60



53

Henry Robideaux, Labor 13 .80

Andrew Kaski, Labor 64 .75

Daniel Dempsey, Labor 142 .10

Eldred Mosher, Labor 127 .00

Thomas Hastings, Labor 35 .20

Harry Morris, Labor 22 .80

Robert Gray, Labor 14 .40

Donald Pentikinen, Labor 4 .80

John Josella, Labor 6 .40

Paul Pentikinen, Labor 60 .05

Charles Kennedy, Labor 22 .80

John Penall, Labor 19 .20

Adlard Manseau, Labor 22 .40

Chesley Knowlton, Labor 25 .60

Homer Weston, Labor 53 .10

Terho Kaski, Labor 56 .00

Alton Chandler, Labor 17 .60

Carl Halunen, Labor 26 .00

Frank Shanks, Labor 10 00

Frank Johnson, Labor 16 .00

Matti Frickson, Labor 66 .56

Harry W. Jordan, Supplies 2 .58

Henry Pink, Supplies 3 .90

George Doane, Supplies 60

A. D. Griffith, Supplies 6 90

Bertha I. Lewis, Gas & Oil 27. 65

Barrett Co., Oil 667. 92

Miller Coal Co., Coal 11. 67

N. England Fence Co., Fence 130, 90

$4,000.00



54

REPORT OF LIBRARIAN

FINANCIAL REPORT

Jan. 1, 1933 Balance on hand $.68

Received in fines 15.60

$16.28

Paid to Town Clerk Feb. 7 $2.00
“ ‘‘ “ ‘‘ Apr. 4 3.00
‘‘ ‘‘ “ ‘‘ June 13 1.00
“ “ “ June 20 1.00
“ “ ‘‘ “ Aug. 15 3.50
‘‘ “ ‘‘ “ Sept. 5 2.00
‘‘ ‘‘ ‘‘ Nov. 25 2.00
‘‘ “ ‘‘ “ Dec. 30 1.00

Jan. 1, 1934 Balance on hand .78

$16.28

The circulation for 1933 was 5,849 (books & magazines)

an increase of 696 over the year 1932.

Supplement to Catalog 1933

Books by purchase 86

Donation of Books 18

Total purchased & donated 104

Rental Collection

A rental collection of books have been added for borrowers

who wish to pay two-cents-a-day, giving borrowers some
of the new books to read for a few cents. When the books

pay for themselves more new ones will be added and the old

ones will be placed on shelves for circulation.



55

Magazines and Papers

Middleboro Gazette, 1933, presented

Old Colony Memorial, 1933, presented

American Forests & Forest Life, 1933, presented

Plymouth County Farmer, 1933, presented

Our Dumb Animals, 1933, presented

New England Poultryman, 1933, presented

Specialty Salesman, 1933, presented

Popular Mechanics, Purchased 1933

National Geographic Mag., Purchased 1933

Readers Digest, Purchased 1933

Youth's Companion & American Boy, Purchased 1933

Child Life, Purchased 1933

Good Housekeeping, Purchased 1933

Better Homes and Gardens, Purchased 1933

American Home, Purchased 1933

MYRTLE ATWOOD, Librarian.



56

REPORT OF SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND

MEASURES

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen:

Gentlemen—In compliance with the General Laws of

Massachusetts, I herewith submit report of 1933 as Sealer

of Weights and Measures.

Number of Scales tested and sealed 24

Number of liquid measures tested and sealed 22

Number of gasoline pumps tested and sealed 23

Number of oil pumps tested and sealed 4

Number of measuring pumps tested and sealed 3

Number of oil pumps tagged with non-seal tags 8

Number of oil bottles tested and sealed 42

Number of gasoline pumps retested 8

Number of scales retested 2

Fees paid to Town Treasurer $18.56

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM E. HOLMES,

Sealer of Weights and Meas.



57

JURY LIST

Bailey, Donald H.

Blair, Rufas E.

Bumpus, Ellis S.

Carmichael, Daniel D.

Carmichael, Walter R.

Coe, M. Walker

Dempsey, Daniel H.

Griffith, Clyde D.

Griffith, Edward S.

Griffith, Orlando P.

Jones, George W.

Linton, Ralph L.

Martin Jack L.

Morris, Harry C.

McFarlin, Henry C.

Shaw, Edward E.

Telfer, Arnold L.

Tillson, Bernard E.

Wade, Arthur H.

Ward, Jay A.

Washburn, Ralph E



58

CONSTABLE S REPORT FOR THE YEAR END-
ING DECEMBER 31 , 1933

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen:

Gentlemen— I have the honor to respectfully submit the

annual report of the Constable's department for the year

ending Dec. 31, 1933.

Total number of arrests 32

Males 30

Females 2

Amount of fines imposed $55.00

Appealed 3

Probation 14

Taunton State Hospital 2

House of Correction 3

State Farm 2

Arrested for out of town officers 3

Offences

Complaints investigated

Violating Auto Laws
Non Support

Drunkenness

Assault

Lewdness

Bastardy

Improper keeping of cattle

Assault and Battery

Vagrant

Murder
Accessory after the fact of murder

Larceny

116

3

3

10

3

1

1

1

3

2

1

1

3

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM E. HOLMES
MERTON T. GRIFFITH
EDWIN E. BISBEE

Constables of Carver.



59

REPORT OF TREASURER OF OLD HOME DAY
ASSOCIATION

Receipts

Balance on hand 1932 accounts $121 . 16

Dinner Tickets 725.40

Ice Cream 165 . 20

Tonic, cigars & candy 80 . 20

Dance 39 . 30

Gall Game 26.20

Remnants 14 . 65

Pony Ride Commission 3 . 56

Town Appropriation 200 . 00

$1,375.67

Expenditures

13th Regiment Band $135.00

Francis Merritt, base ball exp. 6.75

Ellis G. Cornish, auto 10.00

Rev. Robert Coe, speaker 20.00

Farrar, Ice Cream 107 . 00

Farrar, candy and cigars etc. 14.23

Dance expense 17 . 00

P. L. Shurtleff
,
Truck and supplies 39 . 54

Cape Cod Fish Market, clams & fish 155.00

Gilli Bros., supplies 53.75

Walter Carmichael, supplies 26.72

H. W. Jordan 54.10

Norman Holmes, auto, supplies etc. 10.05

Jesse A. Holmes, truck 18 . 50

Washburn Bakery Inc., bread 2.16

Philip S. Cole, truck & plow 3.30

L. F. MacDonald, corn 23.75

Frank F. Weston, wood 21 .00



60

H. L. Thatcher, printing 4.75

Alonzo Ryder & Co. Inc., supplies 1.08

Henry S. Pink, supplies 6.82

Myrtle Atwood, milk .40

Plymouth Bottling Works, tonic 30.70

Franklin Printing Service 16.00

B. I. Lewis, supplies 25.60

Eleanor L. Shaw, envelopes & cards 6.18

F. B. & F. P. Goss, printing 4.10

Josephine Poor, Reader 10.00

Earl Boardway, milk 1.00

Bank charges 1.20

J. L. Martin, auto, postage, etc. 5.94

Services

John Pouliet 10.00

Leo Bolduc 1.20

Albert Raymond 25.00

Donald Holmes 9.00

Orlando Griffith 9.00

Fred Duby 5.20

Joseph Rubbudeau 11.20

Edwin Bisbee 6.80

Ammy Bolduc 6.00

Richard Barret 4.00

John Tubman 4.00

William Pelletier 4.00

Joseph Pelletier 4.00

Everett Thomas 3.50

Louis Bolduc ’4.00

Dan Carmichael 4.00

Adlard Manseau 4.00

Napoleon Dionne 4.00

Stuart Fowler 5.00

James Thomas 4.00

Mike Clair 5 50



61

Mary Shaw 15.00

Hattie Mosher 14 . 40

Mamie Dionne 14 . 40

Julia Parent 6.40

Isabel Blake 6 . 40

Sadie Wade 10.75

Mary Braddock 9 . 00

Alice Shaw 2 . 50

William E. Holmes 4.00

Marjorie Teller 2 . 50

J. L. Martin 23.00

Alice Shurtleff 5 . 00

P. L. Shurtleff 25.00

^
Ellis Cornish 10 . 00

Norman Holmes 20.00

Wm. C. Hatch 5.00

Eleanor L. Shaw 2 . 00

Milton Braddock 2 . 10

Manuel Mendez 2 . 10

Franklin Wilbur 2 . 10

Heads of Tables & Waiters 58.50

$373.55

Total Expenses $1,205 . 17

Receipts for the year 1,375 . 67

Expenditures for the year 1,205 . 17

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1934 $170.50

JACK L. MARTIN, Treasurer.



62

REPORT OF TOWN CLERK

EXCERPTS FROM TOWN MEETING RECORDS

(March 6)

Voted to instruct the members of the school board of

Carver to award all contracts for transportation of school

pupils in said Town only after duly advertising the route

for competitive bids and duly considering the same.

Voted unanimously that a committee of five be appointed

to frame by-laws defining the powers and duties of the finance

committee and report at a special town meeting if found

necessary, and that the committee be appointed by the

moderator.

Under the above order the moderator named:

J. Myrick Bump
Frank E. Barrows

Earl E. Boardway
Allen A. MacDonald
Henry S. Griffith

Voted to instruct the Town of Carver school committee

to close the school at Carver Centre known as the special

school at the close of the present school year and transfer

the pupils therein back to their proper grades.

Voted to order town officers to advertise for bids for all

supplies and equipment the cost of which exceeds fifty dol-

lars, said advertisements to be posted on the bulletin boards

at the town hall and the Postoffices in Carver.

Voted to discontinue the old Federal road so-called, from

Tremont St. south to the Wareham line.

(Adjournment March 20)

Motion by the school committee William I. Ward and

Ellis D. Atwood, duly seconded, that the town raise and ap-



63

propriate the sum of $33,575.00, the amount of money neces-

sary for the support of public schools, as required by the

laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, for the current

year of 1933.

Motion duly seconded that the motion be amended by
striking out the five hundred dollars so the amount to be

raised and appropriated read as follows: $33,075.00.

House divided on the amendment and the vote so over-

whelmingly in the affirmative that the moderator decided

the amendment accepted without counting the votes.

Motion duly seconded that the salaries of all town officers

be the same as last year.

On a division the motion was accepted by a vote of 25 to 9.

Voted to reconsider the action taken at the meeting March

6, under Art. 18 of the warrant.

Voted that the Federal road from Tremont street to the old

Benjamin Wrightington homestead, be discontinued.

Voted to appropriate the sum of $548.00 paid into the town
treasury by the County Commissioners, for account of land

damage on Plymouth and Centre streets.

The following report of the Planning Board committee

named in the annual town meeting in 1932 was presented:

To the citizens of the Town of Carver:

Your Planning Board committee submits the following

report

:

We have made enquiries in every town in the County and
while we learned that only a few of the towns have planning

boards we did find that where the plan has been adopted it

is reported to be of great value.

Your committee believes there is urgent need of some sort

of regulation in the town of Carver relative to building un-

sightly and undesirable buildings along our highways.



64

At present there is nothing to prevent the locating and
building roughly constructed shacks opposite to or along

beside some of the more attractive residences. Such build-

ings on short notice may appear along Savery Avenue or

some of the other beautiful drives in our town.

The committee believes that conditions can be corrected

by the adoption of certain by-laws governing such matters.

Such by-laws should be carefully prepared so that the duties

and powers of regulation may be clearly understood as the

final disposition may be of vital interest to all concerned.

In one town we were informed that the duties of the plan-

ning board were very easy, for when the persons were about

some sort of cheap looking building and found they had to

submit their plan to the planning board and get a permit,

they gave up the idea or decided to erect a more attractive

building.

Your committee recommend the preparation and adoption

of such by-laws as will serve to safeguard the matter of build-

ing construction in the town of Carver, and such other mat-

ters as may be properly associated with the regulation of

this sort of service.

Bernard E. Shaw
Arnold T. Telfer

Frank E. Barrows

(Special Town Meeting April 14)

Voted 118 to 39, that there be appropriated from funds

in the treasury a sum of money not to exceed Three Thou-

sand dollars for the purchase of a new road scraper, and to

authorize the selectmen to turn in the old scraper as part

payment.

Voted to compensate the school committee for services

rendered and that funds for said purpose be taken from the

school appropriation.



65

Voted unanimously to dissolve the present finance com-

mittee upon the adoption of the by-law as submitted by the

by-law committee governing the finance committee, and
that a new finance committee shall be appointed by the moder-

ator within thirty days following the adoption of this by-

law by the town, and the approval of the Attorney General

as provided in Art. 8 of the town by-laws.

Voted to rescind the vote taken at the adjourned town
meeting March 20 whereby the report of the planning board

committee was referred to the by-law committee.

Voted unanimously that the report of the planning board

committee be accepted, and that said report be referred to

the said planning board committee for further consideration.

TOWN BY-LAWS

Article 1

The annual town meeting shall be held the first Monday
in March except that the selectmen may, at their discretion,

call it at a later date, in March or April.

Article 2

The town warrant shall be posted in the Town Hall and
in each postofhce in town.

Article 4

The moderator shall be elected for one year, the name to

appear on the official ballot.

Article 5

The powers and duties of the presiding officer not es-

pecially provided for by law shall be determined by rules of

practice as contained in Cushings manual so far as they

are adapted to the conditions and powers of the town.



66

Article 6

The selectmen shall be elected, one for one year, one for

two years and one for three years, and annually thereafter

one shall be elected for the term of three years.

Article 7

The yards of field drivers shall be town pounds provided

the field drivers are chosen pound keepers.

Article 8

On or before the first day of April the moderator shall

appoint a finance committee of five for one year, five for

two years and five for three years, and annually thereafter

on or before the first day of April the moderator shall appoint

five for the term of three years.

Article 9

The overseers of poor shall be elected, one for one year,

one for two years and one for three years, and annually

thereafter one shall be elected for the term of three years.

Article 10

The articles to be acted upon at the annual town meeting

in March shall be in the hands of the Board of selectmen on

or before February first preceding, said meeting.

Article 11

Section 1 All qualified voters on the polling list of the

town of Carver are eligible for appointment to the finance

committee except that no town officer is eligible for

membership on said committee, and no member of a

special town committee shall have a vote as a member
of the finance committee on any matter pertaining to

the duties of that special committee.



67

Section 2 The finance committee at its first regular

meeting shall by written ballot elect a chairman, vice-

chairman and a secretary, who shall serve until the next

annual town meeting

Section 3 Within ten days after the organization of the

finance committee, the secretary shall notify the select-

men in writing of such organization.

Section 4 Any vacancy occurring on the finance com-

mittee shall be filled by the moderator, within fifteen

days of the notification in writing, of said vacancy by
the chairman of the finance committee.

Section 5 The finance committee may appoint such sub-

committees as it may deem advisable.

Section 6 It shall be the duty of the finance committee to

consider all matters of business included within the

articles of any warrant for a town meeting for the pur-

pose of making reports of recommendations to the

town.

Section 7 It shall be the duty of the selectmen to trans-

mit a copy of any warrant for any regular or special

town meeting as soon as said warrant is drawn, to the

finance committee.

Section 8 The report of the finance committee to the

annual town meeting shall be in print, but reports on all

other town meetings shall be in such form as the finance

committee shall deem advisable.

Section 9 On or before January 15 of each year the

officers. Boards, or committees having charge of the

expenditures of the town's money shall transmit to the

finance committee, in writing, a detailed list of their

expenditures for the year previous, together with their

estimates of expenditures for the conduct of their de-

partment for the next municipal year.



68

Section 10 The Finance committee shall submit the esti-

mates of the several departments and the appropria-

tions it recommends to the town as contained in the

articles of any warrant for a town meeting, together

with such recommendations on other matters in said

warrant as in its judgment should be brought to the

attention of the town.

Section 11 The finance committee shall have authority

at any time to investigate the town's accounts and

management of any department, and the books, records

and accounts of all departments of the town shall be

open to the inspection of the finance committee, or any
of its authorized sub-committees, or any person author-

ized to act for said committee.

Section 12 The members of the finance committee shall

serve without pay for services but may be reimbursed

for actual expenses incurred in the discharge of their

duties.

Article 12

Twenty-five voters shall be necessary to constitute a

quorum at town meetings; provided that a number less

than a quorum may from time to time adjourn the

same.



69

BIRTHS RECORDED IN CARVER FOR THE
YEAR 1933

Date Name Parents Birthplace of

Parents
Jan. 5 Faith Ann Garnett Clarence N. Carver

•Agnes E. Enquist Brockton
Jan. 19 Antonio John Correira Peter Cape \’erde

.Adelaide Bostif)!!

Mar. 15 Emily Ophelia Bumpus Theron Carver
Lydia Hann N. F.

Mar. 22 Howard Andrew Griffith Homer F. Carver
Tekla A. Halunen Carver

Mar. 27 Ronald ^ancent Louis B. Wareham
Jeannette Silva Carver

Mar. 29 Henry Gomes Thimas Jr. Henry G. Cape \"erde
Cecelia Lopes Rochester

April 25 Ann Dempsey Daniel H. N. H.
Orrie .A. Shurtleff Carver

May 8 Lilly Maria Aho .Arne R. Minnesota
Mary Jokinen Finland

June 4 Walter Stuart Carmichael Lawrence M. Middleboro
Hazel H. Fowler Middleboro

July 15 Myrtle Romona Garnett Norman A. Carver
Dai.sy G. Lee N. S.

July 16 Joe Lenard Sih'a Justin Cape Verde
Mary Sears Portugal

Aur. 26 .Sylvia Ellen Montrond .Anibal Cape Verde
Mary G. Gomes Fairhaven

Sept, 6 Mary Pina Frank Pina California
Mary Santos Boston

Sept. 7 Ruth Jean Pimental Mahuel Fall River
Lydia Diaz Plymouth

.Sept. 14 Donald Frank Teixeira Roy F. Cape Verde
Ida .Amado R. 1.

Sept. 15 Mary Lorrain Santos John Santos Cape Wrde
John Santos Rosemobd Monterio Boston

Sept. 18 Antonia Pina .Antone Cape verde
•Anna Texeira Carver

•Sept. 22 -\ntone Timas Toseph G. Cape Verde
Ella H. Barros Boston

Oct. 15 Pauline Janice Story Paul N. H. Carver
Hazel .A. Judkins Maine

Nov. 19 John Truman Tillson Bernard E. Carver
\'iolet Lovell Wareham

Dec. 16 Henry Jo.seph .April Eugene J. Canada
Cecile M. Suprenaiit Canada



70

MARRIAGES RECORDED IN CARVER FOR THE
YEAR 1933

Jan. 18

Feb. 7

May 20

June 24

June 25

June 25

July 2

Oct. 6

Oct. 21

Oct. 21

Nov. 3

Nov. 11

Nov. 26

Nov. 29

Dec. 11

Dec. 24

Dec. 27

Kyicor D. Kevorkian and Alma Dyer nee Paananen
Lawrence Matthew Carmichael and Hazel Ham-
mond Fowler

Manuel Moranno Pimentel and Lydia Diaz of

Plymouth
Adam F. Orzechowski and Alexina Robidoux
Lloyd G. Nickerson of Harwich and Alice M.
Shaw nee Appling

Sulo Musakka of Wareham and Annie Hilma
Kallio

Carl Ernest Nielson of Bridgewater and Elinor

Sara Fuller of Plympton
Henry Miller Shaw and Catherine Hazel Hawkes

of Dudley
Fred Cushman Ward and Edith Alice Ashworth

both of New Bedford

George Roger Williams and Eunice Dean Lacey

of Plymouth
Arne Alex Johnson and Hilma Irene Carlson

Charlie Silva of Wareham and Mary Silva

Charles Wesley Miller and Florence Bruce Clark

nee Duncan
Forest Ellsworth Shaw and Ellen Wiinakka of

Maynard
Joseph Ferreia and Mary Pimental

Richmond M. Gifford of Middleboro and Elfleda

L. Thomas
Bradford Allen Shaw and Mary Melannie Leon-

ard of Sandwich



DEATHS

RECORDED

IN

CARVER

FOR

THE

YEAR

1933



72

SPORTING LICENSES ETC. ISSUED IN 1933

Resident citizens Fishing $2.00 11

Resident Hunting 2.00 45

Resident Sporting 3.25 29

Women and Minors Fishing 1.25 3

Resident Trapping 5.25 2

Minor Trapping 2.25 3

Sporting, free of charge • 7

Non-resident Fishing 5.25 1

Duplicates . 50 1

DOGS LICENSED IN 1933

114 males at $2.00

20 females at $5.00

11 spayed at $2.00

Paid County
Paid clerk’s fees

In town treasury

Cr.

$228.00

100.00

22.00

$350.00

314.40

29.00

6.60

$350.00

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,

Town Clerk.



73

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

ROSTER OF THE SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

School Committee

William I. Ward, Chairman, North Carver.

Russell E. Shaw, Secretary, North Carver.

Eleanor L. Shaw, Financial Secretary, Carver.

Superintendent

Arthur B. Webber, 5 Nemasket St., Middleboro.

Teachers.

Helen H. Griffith, Principal, Center School, Grade 8.

Arne R. McFarlin, Center School, Grade 7.

Marion L. Griffith, Center School, Grade 6.

Florence C. Gordon, Center School, Grade 5.

Gladys E. Burgess, Center School, Grade 4.

Blanche E. Holmes, Principal, North School, Grade 1.

*Florence V. Weston, North School, Grade 2.

Lulu A. Pratt, North School, Grade 3.

Laura Hudson, Principal, Benj. Ellis School, Grades 2

and 3.

Marjorie Griffith, Benj. Ellis School, Grade 1.

Charlena Walton, Special School.

*Since the opening of the fall term in September one section

of the second grade has been taught by Mrs.* Holmes and

another section by Mrs. Pratt.

School Calendar.

Winter Term: Opens January 3; closes February 16.

Spring Term: Opens February 26; closes April 13.

Summer Term: Opens April 23; closes June 8.

Fall Term: Opens September 10; closes December 14.

January 1.

Holidays: February 22, April 19, May 30, October 12,

November 11, November 29.



74

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE

One change has taken place in the membership of the

school committee during the year just closed. Mr. Ellis D.

Atwood, who was elected in 1933 to complete an unexpired

term, resigned a few months afterward in order to accept

service in another branch of town management. The select-

men and the remaining members of the school committee,

acting in accordance with legal provisions, chose Mr. Russell

E. Shaw to fill the vacant position until the next town elec-

tion.

Following acute and prolonged illness Mr. George P.

Lincoln, after nearly seven years of faithful service as janitor

of the North school house relinquished the duties of that

position last February. The place is being satisfactorily

filled by Mr. Henry M. Shaw.

Throughout the year the membership of the special school

exceeded the minimum fixed by the law of the Common-
wealth. For this reason the school committee could not

conform to the vote of the Tov/n calling for the closing of

that school. The prospect that, during a period limited

to the winter season, that membership would fall below the

minimum has led to plans for using the special schoolbuild-

ing and teacher to supplement the work of the regular

grades in some important particulars.

WILLIAM I. WARD,
ELEANOR L. SHAW,
RUSSELL E. SHAW,

School Committee.



75

FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE
FOR THE YEAR

f

ENDING DEC. 31, 1933

Receipts

:

Appropriations $33,075.00

Pratt Fund 169.42

Ellis Fund 199.57

$33,443.99

Expenditures 33,419.70

Balance unexpended $24.29

SUPERVISION AND LAW ENFORCEMENT

School Committee
Salaries $148.75

Expenses 34.98

Superintendent

Salary $1,200.00

Travel 160.00

Expenses 16.97

Attendance Officer 38.50

School Census 25.00

$1,624.20

EXPENSES OF INSTRUCTION

$250.00

12,249.18*

116.91

624.12

$13,240.21

*Of this amount $199.57 was paid from the Ellis Fund for

instruction at South Carver.

Supervisor

Teachers

Text Books

Supplies



76

OPERATING EXPENSES

Janitor’s salaries

Fuel

Cleaning, Lights, Power Etc.

Janitor’s W. C. Insurance

$J,330.00
667.25

413.46

30.00

$2,440.71

MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY

Repairs

Fire insurance

Boiler Inspection

C.W.A. Project

$205.30

291.93

5.00

128.48

$630.71

TRANSPORTATION

High School $4,344.00

Local 4,555.76

$8,899.76

OTHER PAYMENTS

TuUion
Health

New Equipment
Aux. Agencies

$6,282.00

215.40

16.71

70.00

$6,584.11

Total Expenditures $33,419.70



77

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the School Committee of Carver:

Herewith is presented my eleventh report. The past

year has shown a steady growth in our schools. The falling-

off in enrollment at the North made it possible to dispense

with one teacher, thus enabling us to keep within our reduced

budget. In this connection it is well to remember what our

political leaders say.

Alfred E. Smith says: ‘‘Whatever may be the exigencies,

whatever the reasons for drastic reductions in appropriations,

one thing must not happen. There must be no curtailment

of educational facilities. The school systems must be kept

up to 100% efficiency. We can afford to lose time on con-

struction of roads, bridges or buildings, and at a later time

possibly catch up, but education must be continuous. Time
lost in preparing our children to take their places in the

world cannot be made up. There are only certain years

in which the great majority can attend school, and during

that period it is the solemn duty of every community to

provide full and complete education.’'

W. S. Gifford, Director, The President’s Organization of

Unemployment Relief: “Let us everywhere be on guard

against any retrenchment which pinches the young.”

OUR TEACHERS

The past year all our teachers have shown a highly credit-

able spirit in their work, and a commendable effort at growth.

Several have worked with Miss Alma Porter in developing

a systematic course in Physical Education, and others have

attended extension courses with marked profit. Our Union

Teachers’ Meetings have been very helpful, as was the Coun-
ty Convention and the Graduate Day at Bridgewater. The
teachers of the upper grades have also attended the con-



78

ferences with the Middleboro teachers, thus coordinating

more closely the work of our schools with theirs.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION

As this subject is compulsory under the present State law

it is well for us to try to get a clear conception of the aims

and purposes of this branch.

No one can deny that one great asset in life is good health.

We try in our physical education work to secure the desired

results through the use of various methods of exercise, such

as gymnastic work, games, folk dances, free hand drills,

organized play and marching. Each of these methods of

exercise has a definite part in promoting vigorous stimula-

tion of the organs and muscles of the body. The frequent

and regular repetition of such exercise is bound to increase

the efficiency of all the processes which make for health, vi-

tality and organic vigor.

Another important item of Physical Education is the train-

ing of the subjective motor control which makes for atten-

tion, will-power and self discipline. Such control is shown
in the ability to assume and maintain good posture, erect

carriage, ease of bearing and economy of movement. It

also leads to general agility, ability to manage one’s body to

the best advantage under all circumstances. Posture affects

the circulation, respiration, digestion and elimination, the

vital processes of the human body, and it is closely related

to health and personality. We cannot secure good posture

by merely saying, “Stand up straight.” Pupils must be

drilled in the rudiments of good posture and must endeavor

to correct themselves and their school mates.

In addition to the foregoing, we seek through our Physical

Education program to create proper ideals and habits of

character, conduct and sportsmanship, developing the proper

spirit toward victory and defeat.



79

(

TESTING PROGRAM

In May we have given the Stanford Achievement Tests

to pupils above the fourth grade to aid the teachers in their

recommendations of promotion.

This year in October we gave the Clapp-Young Tests in

English and the Nelson Reading Tests. The results were

carefully analyzed to find the points of weakness, and group

instruction to assist the pupils in strengthening their weak
points has been followed. Table One shows the results of

the Language Test.

TABLE I

Class Median Test Median
Grade V 60 55

- VI 59 65

VII 72 75

VIII 81 80

TABLE II

Vocabulary Par. A. B. C.

Grade IV Test Median
Class Median

- V T. M. 30 10 10 9

C. M. 29 9 9 7
- VI T. M. 38 12 12 10

C. M. 35 13 12 10

VII T. M. 44 13 13 13

C. M. 44 13 16 14
“ VIII T. M. 51 15 15 14

C. M. 62 20 21 20

In the reading test it was found that in the schools where

the State Reading Certificates had been awarded the pupils

got the highest scores. This certainly demonstrates the

value of the State Reading Courses.



80

Statistics for the School Year ending June 30, 1933

State Valuation of the town 2,922,080

Population 1930 Census 1,381

Number of teachers on full time 11

Pupils enrolled in grades 262

Pupils enrolled in High School 58

Average membership in town schools 255

Average attendance 236

Aggregate attendance 39,029

Average number of days schools were in session 163

THE SPECIAL CLASS

It has been repeatedly asserted that this class is a hobby
of the Superintendent and the committee. To clear up the

situation it may be well to cite the school laws. Section

46, Chapter 71, states: “The school committee of every

town shall annually ascertain, under regulations prescribed

by the Department and the Department of Mental Diseases,

the number of children three years or more retarded in men-
tal development. At the beginning of each school year the

committee of every town where there are ten or more such

children shMl establish special classes for their instruction,

under regulations prescribed by the Department.”

The organization and conduct of the class has been carried

out strictly in accordance with these legal requirements.

This year arrangements have been made to discontinue the

class as thus conducted just as soon as the number of children

therein falls below the required number. Those remaining

in town must be seated in the present class room, as they

cannot be seated in their proper grades because of lack of

seats.

Certain children who need special drill in reading and

language from the fifth and sixth grades will be given such

drill at the special class room, returning for other subjects

to their regular classes. Efforts to have this arrangement



81

made permanent through authorization by the State De-

partment have been made repeatedly, but to no avail. By
the present arrangement we hope to bring those receiving

the coaching up to such a standard that they may success-

fully undertake the work of the higher grade, and by reliev-

ing the teachers of the regular grades to increase the effi-

ciency of those classes.



82

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL NURSE

Mr. Arthur B. Webber
Superintendent of Schools

Dear Sir:

I herewith present my annual report for the school year

ending December 31, 1933.

School visits v 167

Home visits 128

The pupils are weighed and measured three times during

the year. I assisted the School Physician in the examination

of 320 pupils.

Notices of defects were sent home as follows:

Tonsils and adenoids 75

Teeth 100

In May the Schick Test was given under the direction of

Dr. Richard P. MacKnight, State District Officer and Dr.

L. M. Chase, School Physician to the children that received

the Toxin-anti-Toxin treatment.

Number of school children 154
‘‘

‘‘pre-schoolchildren 8
“ “ immune 3

April, 1933 Retarded Clinic Home Visits 10

Personal Histories 10

Examination with Dr. Steinacke of Taunton StateHospital.

At the Clinic under the Ten Year Anti-Tubercular Pro-

gram 12 children were examined.

Number of children re-examined 12
“ “ “ X-rayed 11
“ “ “ Improved 12



83

One child was sent to the Summer Health Camp at South

Hanson for eight weeks and was very much improved.

Respectfully submitted,

MARY E. FULLER,

School Nurse.

In closing I wish to express my appreciation of the co-

operation of the teachers and committee without which

the year could not have been successful.

Respectfully submitted,

ARTHUR B. WEBBER.

I



84

REPORT OF FINANCE COMMITTEE

On the Articles in the Town Warrant March 1934

The Finance Committee herewith submits its report and
recommendations to the Town on the articles in the Warrant
for the annual meeting to be held March 5, 1934.

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Plymouth SS.

Art. 1. To see if the Town will authorize the Town Treas-

urer with the approval of the Selectmen to borrow money
from time to time in anticipation of the revenue of the finan-

cial year beginning January 1st., 1934.

Article 1. Recommended by the Committee.

Article 2. To see if the Town will authorize the Select-

men to prosecute, compromise or defend suits for or against

the Town.

Article 2. Recommended by the Committee.

Article 5. To see what disposition, the Town will make
of the dog fund.

Article 5. Recommended by the Committee that the

dog fund be applied to the Library Account.

Article 6. To raise and appropriate such sums of money
as may be necessary to defray town charges for the ensuing

year.

Article 6. List of Appropriations.

General Government
Health

$4,700.00

2,500.00



85

Public Welfare 6,000.00

Old Age Assistance 2,700.00

Police 2,200 . 00

State Aid 120 . 00

Snow 500 . 00

Weights & Measures 125 . 00

Unclassified & Memorial Day 650 00

Chapter 81 6,700.00

Machinery 800.00

Aid to Agriculture ^ 100 . 00

Cemeteries 675.00

Parks 350.00

Library 350.00

Bridges 500 00

Tree Warden 500.00

Gypsy Moth 1,274 . 57

Interest

Schools 32,700.00

Notes 2,000.00

Reserve Fund 500 . 00

Fire Equipment 700.00

Fires 500.00

Special Highway 1,000.00

Soldiers Relief 200 . 00

Public Safety 150.00

American Legion 125.00

Tremont Street 500 . 00

Cranberry Road, Chapter 90 1,000.00

Old Home Day 200 . 00

Overdraft, Police Acc’t. 19 33 355 . 52

Overdraft, Public Welfare Acc’t., 1932 962 .45

Overdraft, Old Age Assistance AccT., 1932 195.29

Overdraft Interest, 1933 200 . 00

Article 7. - To see what pay the Town will vote the Treas-

urer, Collector of Taxes and other Town Officers for the

ensuing year.



86

Article 7. Recommended that the salary of the

Town Treasurer be

Tax Collector
“

Town Clerk
‘‘

$600.00

600.00

800.00

and that compensation of other town officers be left in

the,hands of Selectmen.

Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money for the observance of Memorial
Day and act thereto.

Article 8. Recommended by the Committee.

Article 9. To see if the Town will vote to accept ceme-

tery funds and act anything thereon or thereto.

Article 9. Recommended by the Committee.

Article 10. To see what amount the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate for the use of the Plymouth County
Trustees for County Aid to Agriculture and choose a Town
Director as provided in Section 41 and 45 of Revised Chapter

128 of the General Laws and act thereto.

Article 10. Committee recommends the sum of $100.00.

Article 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not to exceed Seventy-Five Dollars

($75) for rental for the American Legion. Money to be

paid to the Commander of the Sons of Veterans and act

thereon or thereto. (By request).

Article 11. Committee recommends the sum of $125.00.

Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate

the sum of Eight Hundred Dollars ($800) from the free cash

in the treasury for the purpose of paying charges against the

perpetual care funds, said amount to be refunded before

the end of the current year.

Article 12. Committee recommends the sum of $800.00.



87

j
Article 13. To see if the Town will vote to recommend

to its Selectmen to appoint a Special Police Officer for per-

manent duty during the ensuing year and that said officer

receive such compensation as the Selectmen may determine.

By recommendation of the Finance Committee.

Article 13. Recommended by the Committee.

Article 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and

Appropriate a sum of money not to exceed Five Hundred
Dollars ($500) to finish Tremont Street, providing an allot-

ment is received from the State and County, and act any-

,

thing thereon or thereto.

Article 14. Recommended by the Committee.

Article 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not to exceed One Thousand
Dollars ($1000) to put the top on Cranberry Road, pro-

viding an allotment is received from the State and County,

and act anything thereon or thereto.

Article 15. Recommended by the Committee.

Article 16. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate

a sum of money for the C. W. A. program and act anything

thereon or thereto.

Article 16. Not having any figures available from the

Selectmen the Committee recommends whatever sum
may be necessary to carry on the C. W. A. work.

Respectfully submitted,

JESSE A. HOLMES, Chairman

Ellis D. Atwood Arthur W. Peterson

Jay A. Ward ' H. Robert Bailey

William E. W. Vaughan Warren Chandler

> Grace H. Burgess Walter R. Carmichael

Eldred S. Mosher Alice M. Nickerson

Reba A. Murray Almira C. Holmes
Andrew T. Griffith Annie S. Boardway, Sec.



88

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Plymouth SS.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Carver, Plym-
outh County.

Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

you are directed to notify the inhabitants of the Town of

Carver qualified to vote in elections and in Town affairs

to meet at the Town Hall in said Carver on Monday the

5th day of March 1934 at 8:30 o'clock in the forenoon then

and there to act on the following articles.

Article 1. To see if the Town will authorize the Town
Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen to borrow

money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue of

the financial year beginning January 1st., 1934.

Article 2. To see if the Town will authorize the Select-

men to prosecute, compromise or defend suits for or against

the Town.

Article 3. To decide when taxes shall become due.

Article 4. To choose all necessary Town Officers not

elected by ballot.

Article 5. To see what disposition the Town will make
of the dog fund.

Article 6. To raise and appropriate such sums of money



89

as may be necessary to defray town charges for the ensuing

year.

Article 7. To see what pay the Town will vote the Treas-

urer, Collector of Taxes and other Town Officers for the

ensuing year.

Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money for the observance of Memorial

Day and act thereto.

Article 9. To see if the Town will vote to accept ceme-

tery funds and act anything thereon or thereto.

Article 10 To see what amount the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate for the use of the Plymouth County
Trustees for County Aid to Agriculture and Choose a Town
Director as provided in Section 41 and 45 of Revised Chapter

128 of the General Laws and act thereto.

Article 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and

appropriate a sum of money not to exceed Seventy-Five

Dollars ($75) for rental for the American Legion. Money
to be paid to the Commander of the Sons of Veterans and

act thereon or thereto. (By request).

Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate

the sum of Eight Hundred Dollars ($800) from the free cash

in the treasury for the purpose of paying charges against

the perpetual care funds, said amount to be refunded before

the end of the current year.

Article 13. To see if the Town will vote to recommend
to its Selectmen to appoint a Special Police Officer for per-*

manent duty during the ensuing year and that said officer

receive such compensation as the Selectmen may deterihine.

By recommendation of the Finance Committee.

Article 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not to exceed Five Hundred Dol-



90

lars ($500) to finish Tremont St., providing an allotment is

received from the State and County.

Article 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not to exceed One Thousand Dol-

lars ($1000) to put the top on Cranberry Road, providing

an allotment is received from the State and County.

Article 16. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate

a sum of money for the C.W.A. program and act anything .

thereon or thereto.

Article 17. To choose all necessary town officers, the

following officers to be voted for all on one ballot viz: Moder-

ator, Treasurer, Town Clerk, Collector of Taxes, Three

Auditors, Three Constables, Three Herring Committee-

men, One School Committeeman and One Tree Warden
each for one year. One Assessor, One Selectman, One
School Committeeman, One Cemetery Commissioner, One
Park Commissioner, One Member of Public Welfare and

two Library Trustees each for Three Yeais, and to vote

by ballot '‘Yes’’ or “No” in answer to the following questions:

“Shall licenses be granted for the sale of all alcoholic bever-

ages?” and “Shall licenses be granted for the sale of wines

and malt beverages?”

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting up

attested copies thereof, at the several places designated by
vote of the town seven days at least before the time of hold-

ing said meeting.

The polls will open at 12 o’clock noon and will be open

for at least four hours.

Hereof fail not and make due returns of this warrant, with

your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk at the time and place

of meeting aforesaid.



91

Given under our hands this 16th day of February in the

year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty-Four.

HERBERT A. STANLY
FRANK H. COLE
EARL B. WARE

A true copy

Attest.

Selectmen of Carver.



92

0)

o
>

Xfl

CD

O O O O Oo o o o o
^ o o o o oO O O O (M^

(m" (nT
ee-

Oi

oo
oo

o oo o
o oo o
CD t>

cd"

o o oo o o
o oo o
00 T—

I

LO
t:-
CD

T—

H

00 • o • rH t:- •

CO O 00 • o •
• CO o • • • •

• CO
(M t- • UO • 00
02
1—1

€)0-

00
c- (M

• CO • •
• ^

Eh

o

m
w
m
H

w

Ifl

o»
4->

3
i
OJ

f::

.2
’+2

cc5

C
0>

2
£
o
o
0)

p:

c/2

<D
O
c
33
PQ

x£
C
.2
’-+2

.2

a
o
p.
P.
<:

CO
02)

UO

o
c3

C

o

4-^ * * * *
IP • (M • •

• ^ o
2

• LO •
• o •

• 00

(M • IP • 02 •
• CD 02

CD

>
O

02 • LP • o • 1—

(

ee- • CO • • T—

1

02 CD (Oa
CD 02 1—

t

iO
(M

02
CD t:-

Pt-C<I(MCOOIOOT—102020>OrH0002(MK:)OCD002
^pH CO (N t-H 00 t-H ^ CD
^ (od' t> (of co"

ee- t-H

o o
00 o

CD 02 O0^0
LO t:- rH

goooooooooooooo
.2 00000000000000
O O O O

•r o o o o
iro o^ o

O CO 00 Dl"

Ph
<1

o oo o
LO tH

o o o o o o oo o o o o o o
LO uo 00 00 IP t:^ rH

o>
>
o
o

OCI

o>
p
0)

o

02
U) <

(D

"p 3
o S

a
Q
3
o
B
CD

O)

s3

CD CD

p

o
Eh

p
c/}

00

-as
•l-H O
.0) 2

p
p
o
o

?-l

0)

p,

o
o
c3

p

3
.2

bb

Cemeteries

375.00

370.68



Parks

.

200.00

196.93

3.07

350.00

93

o o oO O LO o
0 0^0o o t- o
LO LO (M (M

o o o oo o o o
o o o oo o o oo ^ o
cvf rH

o o o o oo o o o o
O lo o o o
ic (M O O O
rH 1—I lO O LO

o iO lO • • OO o • o o • o
(M • Ch Oi • o o • Ci

CO CO o • • • lO lO • O lo
iO rH • tH t-H • (M tH

* • o--- • • • • •

^ • • •O--- •
• CO • • •

tH • •

• O--- •
• 00 • • •

tH •O--- • • • • •

• (M • • •

tH Hf< LO LO O • IH (M o Ht< o •
• o

rH LO tH CO o •
• 00 (M rH CO o •

• t-H

(M CD CD 05 LO • 1—1 05 00 o • • 05
LO 00 •

• tH o 00 00 •
• 05

CO CO tH 05 •
• (M <M • o^

tH '. CO

oooooooooooooooo"=^<00000000000000
OOOO^LOOOIOOOOLOOOl0Oi0O<Mt>-OO(MOOOt"-OO
COHt<t>'lOtHOO^COT-lrJ<rH OO

CO (NJ
CO

(N (N

c

bC
o
Q

>j C/2

03 ^
J_ 0)

.•St ^
pq H

0)

03

CCa
o

^ §

T3

c
^3

0)

>
;-i

O)

D

c
o>

a

o3
>. «+H

bC o>

o
'So

0) H-

1

zn 03
o

3 ffi

H .S3 ^ .a T
^ 2 2 g

•Hi p. O ^ C
Ph CO <P

CO
4-3

p
o
a

Q p
ft o
« o
o

Cranberry

Road

1,000.00

County

1,000.00

State

2,000.00



Land

Damage

Main

St.

548.00

Pd.

by

County

Old

Home

Day

200.00

200.00

Taken

from

Trea.

3,000.00

2,865.00

94

(M lO 05 O
lO (M O
lO OCI O i'-

IlO CD 05 O
CO 05 tH (M

CO

(M
05

o o o oO O CD t:-

UO O t> lO
Tt (M O lO
CO CD

cT r-T

o oO
O LOO LO
»jO CD

(M
CO
05

<D

O
C
o
S-^

O

CO
05

rC

. d
a;

s®
a;
bO d

d ^

Q O

d d
?-<

^ S-H

CD 0)

> >
o o

<L»

bO CO

o hS

d d
5-h t~<

-o "O
5-1 U
0> <D

> >
o o



INDEX

Appropriation 92

Assessors’ Report
'

29

Auditor’s Report I'i'

Births Recorded, 1933 69

Cemetery Account 13, 42

Condition of Treasury 5

Constables’ Report for 1933 58

Deaths, Recorded 1933 71

Fire Account 45

Forest Warden 45

General Government Account 35

Gypsy Moth Account 38

Health and Sanitation Account 39

Highway Dept., Chapter 81 49

Jury List 57

Library Account 46

Licenses issued 72

Machinery Account 42

Marriages, Recorded 1933 70

Officers and Committees, 1933 3

Park Account 41

Perpetual Care Funds 13

Police 47

Public Library 54

Public Welfare Account 17

Report of the Treasurer of Old Home Day Association 59

School Department Report 73

School Committee Report 74

Sealer of Weights and Measures Account 56

Snow Account 47

State Aid Account 40

School Superintendent’s Report 77

Special School Report 80

School Nurse’s Report 82

Summary by the Selectmen 92

Report of Finance Committee 84

Tax Collector’s Report 15

Town Clerk’s Report 62

Town Warrant 88

Treasurer’s Account 6

Tree Warden Account 40

Trustees of Plymouth County Aid to Agriculture 41

Unclassified Account 19





-‘v'l




